

Joe Lombardo, *Governor* James A. Settelmeyer, *Director* Jennifer L. Carr, *Administrator*

Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on the Proposed Repeal of and Amendments to Several Sections and Subsections of Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) Chapter 445B

The Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) is proposing regulations that will repeal and amend several sections and subsections of NAC 445B. The following workshop has been scheduled to solicit comments from persons interested in the amendments, which are described below. The workshop agenda is on the reverse side of this announcement.

May 23, 2024 1:30 PM to 4:30 PM	
Bonnie B. Bryan Boardroom	Red Rock Conference Room
1 st Floor	Suite 200
901 S. Stewart Street	375 East Warm Springs Road
Carson City, NV 89701	Las Vegas, NV 89119

Virtual Meeting Information via Microsoft Teams Join on your computer or mobile app: <u>Click here to join the meeting</u> Call In (audio only): +1 (775) 321-6111, Conference ID: 862 693 880#

If receiving this document as a hard copy, you can access the meeting information at <u>https://ndep.nv.gov/posts</u> and search for the BAQP Workshop Notice

Permanent Regulation P2024-01: The NDEP is proposing to repeal NAC 445B.326 which would remove language that pertains to an affirmative defense to an action brought for noncompliance with a technology-based emission limitation contained in the operating permit. If adopted, this regulation will be sent to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for approval into the Nevada State Implementation Plan (SIP).

Permanent Regulation P2024-05: The NDEP is proposing to repeal NAC 445B.038, 445B.260, and 445B.314 and is proposing amendments to the following subsections NAC 445B.22096(1)(c), NAC 445B.22096(1)(d), NAC 445B.22096(2)(a), NAC 445B.22096(2)(b), NAC 445B.288(2)(f), NAC 445B.288(2)(g), NAC 445B.288(2)(h), NAC 445B.3457(3), NAC 445B.3457(4), and NAC 445B.3457(5). The purpose of the proposed amendments is to revise regulations to reduce confusion between state and federal requirements, streamline regulatory processes and repeal regulations that no longer serve a purpose for achieving the intents and purposes of NRS 445B.110 to NRS 445B.640, inclusive. If adopted, this regulation will be sent to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for approval into the Nevada SIP.

Permanent Regulation P2024-06: The NDEP is proposing to repeal NAC 445B.0385, 445B.22057, 445B.2206, 445B.22087, 445B.3526, 445B.3621, 445B.3651, 445B.3653, 445B.3669, and 445B.3673; amend NAC 445B.327 to remove 445B.327(4)(d) and 445B.327(4)(f); and amend NAC 445B.281 to revise the language of NAC 445B.281(3). The purpose of the proposed amendments is to repeal regulations that no longer serve a purpose for achieving the intents and purposes of NRS 445B.110 to NRS 445B.640, inclusive.

The proposed amendments and related materials are available on the NDEP website at: <u>https://ndep.nv.gov/posts</u>. A copy of materials relating to the proposed regulations may also be obtained at the workshop or from Ken McIntyre at NDEP, 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 4001, Carson City, NV 89701; (775) 687-9434; or e-mail kmcintyre@ndep.nv.gov. Members of the public who are disabled and require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting are requested to notify Andrew Tucker no later than 3 working days before the workshop. This notice has been posted on the official State website, the Nevada Legislature website and the NDEP website, at the NDEP offices in Carson City and Las Vegas, at the State Library in Carson City and at County libraries throughout Nevada.



Joe Lombardo, *Governor* James A. Settelmeyer, *Director* Jennifer L. Carr, *Administrator*

Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on the Proposed Repeal of and Amendments to Several Sections and Subsections of Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) Chapter 445B

May 23, 2024 1:30 PM to 4:30 PM

Bonnie B. Bryan Boardroom 1st Floor 901 S. Stewart Street Carson City, NV 89701 Red Rock Conference Room Suite 200 375 East Warm Springs Road Las Vegas, NV 89119

Virtual Meeting Information via Microsoft Teams Join on your computer or mobile app: <u>Click here to join the meeting</u> Call In (audio only): +1 (775) 321-6111, Conference ID: 862 693 880#

If receiving this document as a hard copy, you can access the meeting information at <u>https://ndep.nv.gov/posts</u> and search for the BAQP Workshop Notice

AGENDA

(No action items)

- 1. Welcome, introductions.
- 2. Review of agenda; regulation adoption timeline.
- 3. Presentation of proposed regulation P2024-01: Proposed repeal of NAC 445B.326.
- 4. Public comments and questions on proposed regulation P2024-01.*
- 5. Presentation of proposed regulation P2024-05: Proposed repeal and amendments to several sections and subsections of NAC 445B.
- 6. Public comments and questions on proposed regulation P2024-05.*
- 7. Presentation of proposed regulation P2024-06: Proposed repeal and amendments to several sections and subsections of NAC 445B.
- 8. Public comments and questions on proposed regulation P2024-06.*
- 9. Adjourn

* Public comment may be limited to five minutes per person at the discretion of the chairperson. The chair reserves the right to dispense with repetitive comments on a given topic.

The proposed amendments and related materials are available on the NDEP website at: <u>https://ndep.nv.gov/posts</u>. A copy of materials relating to the proposed regulations may also be obtained at the workshop or from Ken McIntyre at NDEP, 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 4001, Carson City, NV 89701; (775) 687-9434; or e-mail kmcintyre@ndep.nv.gov. Members of the public who are disabled and require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting are requested to notify Andrew Tucker no later than 3 working days before the workshop. This notice has been posted on the official State website, the Nevada Legislature website and the NDEP website, at the NDEP offices in Carson City and Las Vegas, at the State Library in Carson City and at County libraries throughout Nevada.